illustra  blood genomicPrep Mini
Spin Kit
Product booklet
cytiva.com 29275350 AG
Table of Contents
1 Introduction ............................................................................................. 3
2 Components ............................................................................................ 5

illustra blood genomicPrep Mini Spin Kit .
In order to avoid confusion and the accidental switching of
buffers between kits, a numbering system has been adopted
that relates to the entire range of buffers available in the
illustra purification range. For example there are currently 14
Lysis buffers in the illustra range, 6 Wash buffers and 8 Elution
buffers, denoted by Lysis buffer type 1 to 14, Wash buffer type
1 to 6 and Elution buffer type 1 to 8, respectively. Please
ensure you use the correct type of Lysis, Wash and Elution
buffer for your purification.
Materials to be supplied by user
Disposables:
1.5 mL DNase-free microcentrifuge tubes
Chemicals:
Absolute Ethanol
DNase-free water
Dulbecco’s Phosphate Buffered Saline Solution (PBS) may be
required.
For blood samples > 300 μL RBC lysis buffer is required as
described in Preparation of working solutions, on page 13. For
this buffer KHCO3, NH4Cl and EDTA are needed.
6 29275350 AG
Equipment needed
Microcentrifuge that accommodates 1.5 mL microcentrifuge
tubes
Water bath or heat-block for 70°C incubation
Vortex mixer
3 Description
Background
The illustra blood genomicPrep Mini Spin Kit is designed for
the rapid extraction and purification of genomic DNA from
whole blood and Buffy coat, bone marrow and nucleated red
blood cells. The protocols are rapid and have been designed to
minimize shearing, resulting in high quality intact genomic
DNA. The kit can process 50 to 1000 μL of whole blood. Purified
genomic DNA yields are typically between 4 to 6 μg from
200 μL of whole blood with a purity ratio (A260/A280) greater
than 1.7. The procedure can be completed in less than 20
minutes to yield genomic DNA with a purity and quality that is
compatible with most molecular biology techniques, including
cloning, restriction enzyme digestion, PCR amplification and
genotyping applications. The kit contains sufficient reagents
and columns for 50 (28904264) and 250 (28904265) purifica-
tions.
The developed method uses a chaotropic agent to extract
DNA from blood cells, denature protein components and
promote the selective binding of DNA to the silica-membrane
contained in an illustra blood mini column (see references 1 to
3 in Chapter 7 References, on page 36). Proteinase K is the
protease of choice to digest protein from samples, because it
29275350 AG 7
is active even when enzyme inhibitors such as EDTA and
detergents are present in samples (see reference 4 in Chapter
7 References, on page 36). Denatured contaminants are
easily removed by subsequent washing of the silica
membrane with an ethanolic buffer. The purified genomic
DNA is eluted in a low ionic strength buffer at a concentration
suitable for most downstream molecular biology applications.
8 29275350 AG
The basic principle
Illustration